

No. 21-40137

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

LAUREN TERKEL; PINEYWOODS ARCADIA HOME TEAM, LIMITED;
LUFKIN CREEKSIDE APARTMENTS, LIMITED; LUFKIN CREEKSIDE
APARTMENTS II, LIMITED; LAKERIDGE APARTMENTS, LIMITED;
WEATHERFORD MEADOW VISTA APARTMENTS, L.P.; MACDONALD
PROPERTY MANAGEMENT, L.L.C.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

CENTER FOR DISEASE CONTROL AND PREVENTION; ROCHELLE P.
WALENSKY, in her official capacity as Director of the Centers for Disease Control
and Prevention; SHERRI A. BERGER, in her official capacity as Acting Chief of
Staff for the Centers for Disease Control and Prevention; UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES; XAVIER BECERRA,
Secretary, U.S. Department of Health and Human Services;
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Texas

OPENING BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS

BRIAN M. BOYNTON
Acting Assistant Attorney General

NICHOLAS J. GANJEI
Acting United States Attorney

ALISA B. KLEIN
BRIAN J. SPRINGER
*Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7537
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 616-5446*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
I. The Temporary Eviction Moratorium and Related Appropriations	1
II. District Court Proceedings.....	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	7
STANDARD OF REVIEW	9
ARGUMENT	9
I. The Temporary Eviction Moratorium Is An Appropriate Means To Protect Interstate Commerce From The Devastation Caused By The COVID-19 Pandemic	9
II. The District Court’s Ruling Rests On A Basic Misunderstanding Of Controlling Precedent	12
CONCLUSION	18
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Groome Res. Ltd. v. Parish of Jefferson</i> , 234 F.3d 192 (5th Cir. 2000)	passim
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 848 (2000)	8, 12, 13
<i>Perez v. United States</i> , 402 U.S. 146 (1971)	18
<i>Russell v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 858 (1985)	8, 12, 13
<i>Sabri v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 600 (2004)	16
<i>Stoltz, In re</i> , 315 F.3d 80 (2d Cir. 2002)	15
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2074 (2016)	17
<i>United States v. Comstock</i> , 560 U.S. 126 (2010)	8, 9
<i>United States v. Ho</i> , 311 F.3d 589 (5th Cir. 2002)	17, 18
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	passim
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000)	8, 16
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 119 F.3d 1205 (5th Cir. 1997)	9

Statutes:

American Rescue Plan Act of 2021,
 Pub. L. No. 117-2, 135 Stat. 415
 § 3201(a), 135 Stat. at 54.....4

Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2021,
 Pub. L. No. 116-260, 134 Stat. 1182 (2020)15
 Div. N, tit. V, § 501, 134 Stat. at 2070-78.....3
 Div. N, tit. V, § 502, 134 Stat. at 2078-79..... 3, 17

Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security Act,
 Pub. L. No. 116-136, 134 Stat. 281 (2020)15

Coronavirus Preparedness and Response Supplemental Appropriations Act,
 Pub. L. No. 116-123, 134 Stat. 146 (2020)15

Families First Coronavirus Response Act,
 Pub. L. No. 116-127, 134 Stat. 178 (2020)15

Paycheck Protection Program and Health Care Enhancement Act,
 Pub. L. No. 116-139, 134 Stat. 620 (2020)15

Public Health Service Act,
 Pub. L. No. 78-410, § 361(a), 58 Stat. 682, 703 (1944).....2

20 U.S.C. § 3508(b)2

28 U.S.C. § 12911

28 U.S.C. § 13311

42 U.S.C. § 264(a).....2, 7, 16, 17

Constitution:

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 38, 9

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 189

Regulation:

42 C.F.R. § 70.2.....2

Legislative Materials:

167 Cong. Rec. H1281 (daily ed. Mar. 10, 2021) 4, 15

H.R. Rep. No. 116-420 (2020)..... 1, 10

Other Authorities:

CDC, *Domestic Travel During COVID-19*,
<https://go.usa.gov/xHDTx> (last updated Apr. 2, 2021)10

CDC, *HHS/CDC Temporary Halt in Residential Evictions to Prevent
the Further Spread of COVID-19: Frequently Asked Questions*,
<https://go.usa.gov/x7dhh> (last visited Apr. 26, 2021)6

CDC, *Testing and International Air Travel*,
<https://go.usa.gov/xH9nV> (last updated Feb. 18, 2021)10

Reorganization Plan No. 3 of 1966,
31 Fed. Reg. 8855 (June 25, 1966), *reprinted in* 80 Stat. 1610 (1966)2

Temporary Halt in Residential Evictions to Prevent the Further Spread
of COVID-19, 85 Fed. Reg. 55,292 (Sept. 4, 2020).....passim

Temporary Halt in Residential Evictions to Prevent the Further Spread
of COVID-19, 86 Fed. Reg. 8020 (Feb. 3, 2021).....3, 4, 10, 11

Temporary Halt in Residential Evictions to Prevent the Further Spread
of COVID-19, 86 Fed. Reg. 16,731 (Mar. 31, 2021)1, 4, 5, 10

Texas Dep’t of Hous. and Cmty. Affairs, *Texas Rent Relief*,
<https://texasrentrelief.com> (last visited Apr. 26, 2021) 16

49 Tex. Jur. 3d *Landlord and Tenant* § 1 (3d ed. 2021).....14

U.S. H. Comm. on Fin. Servs., *COVID-19 Stimulus Package: Temporary Extension of the CDC Eviction Moratorium & Emergency Rental Assistance*, <https://go.usa.gov/xss3y> (last visited Apr. 26, 2021) 3, 4, 15
